IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS BUTLER COUNTY, OHIO

2

In re: Joseph P. Ebbing

2013 MAR - 2 PM 1: 54

CASE NO. IRIS- 03 - 0202

Judge Charles L. Pater

VEXATIOUS LITIGATOR Declaration, and Order to Cease Litigation

Contemporaneous with the filing of this Declaration is the filing of "Judgment Entry and Order" in the case of *Joseph P. Ebbing, et al. v. City of Hamilton, Ohio, et al.*, case number CV2013-10-3031. Based on that judgment entry, under R.C. Section 2323.52, Joseph P. Ebbing is declared to be a vexatious litigator.

ORDER TO JOSEPH P. EBBING: Based on this declaration, it is ordered that Mr. Ebbing is prohibited from doing any of the following without first obtaining leave to proceed from the Butler County Court of Common Pleas:

- (a) Instituting legal proceedings in the court of claims or in a court of common pleas, municipal court, or county court;
- (b) Continuing any legal proceedings that he instituted in any of the courts specified in paragraph (a), above, prior to the entry of this Declaration;

(c) Making any application, other than an application for leave to proceed under R.C. Section 2323.52(F)(1), in any legal

Judge Charles L. Pater Common Pleas Court Butler County, Ohio proceedings instituted by him or another person in any of the courts specified in paragraph (a), above.

ORDER TO CLERK OF COURTS: The Clerk of the Butler County Common Pleas Court is ordered to send certified copies of this Declaration to the Ohio Supreme Court, the Fairfield Municipal Court, the Hamilton Municipal Court, the Middletown Municipal Court, Area One Court of Butler County, Area Two Court of Butler County, and Area Three Court of Butler County.

ENTER,

Charles L. Pater, Judge

Chanes L. Paler, Judy

CC:

Joseph P. Ebbing Thomas Dierling and Heather Lewis, attorneys for City of Hamilton

Judge Charles L. Pater Common Pleas Court Butler County, Ohio

I CERTIFY THE WITHIN TO BE A THE ORIGINAL P SWAIN unter County Clerk of Courts